. TUBLIC UFTLITIES QOMMISSIN OF THE STATE OF CALITORNIA

QOMMISSION AINTSORY & QUMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3948
water Utilities Branch Octcber 18, 1995

(RES. W-3948), LIANO DEL RIO WATER OOMPANY (IIRWC).
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCRFASE PRODUCING
ADDITIONAL ANNUAY, REVENUES OF $41,810 OR 45.5% IN
1995,

BY DRAFT AINICR IETTER AOCEPTED ON JUNR 13, 1935,

SUMMARY

This Resolution grants an increase in gross annual revenues of $41,810, or
45.5% for test year 1995. The increase will provide a 14.25% rate of retwmn
on rate base in the test year. .

BACFGROUND

IDRAC requested authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A and Section
454 of the Rublic Utilities Oode to increase ratés for water service. IDRWC's
request did not include rate base fiqures and, therefore, was considered
incaplete. Since IDRWC lacked the necessary expertise to complete its rate
increéase package, the Water Utilities Branch staff {Branch) campleted the
filing, This resulted in IDRWC’s request to increase rates to produce
additional revenues of $57,720 or 62.8% in 1995. LDRWC’s request shows 1993
gross revenué of $89,200 at present rates increasing to $115,000 at proposed
rates. IDRWC presently serves about 165 metered and four niscellanecus
customers in an area canprising approximately -1,250 acres located near Liano,
Los Angeles County.

The present rates became effective on September 10, 1987, pursuant to
Resolution No. W-3369, which authorized a general rate increase of $31,385 or
65.4%.

DISAISSTION

IDRINC received assistance through the Branch’s outreach program in prepari

its general rate increase request. ‘Through this pregram the Branch offers its
assistance to small water utilities that do not have staff experienced in
requlatory matters.

The Branch made an independent analysis of IDRWC’s operations and issued its
report in A t 1995. Because IIWRC made same additional requests that were
too late to include in the report, the Branch issuéd an addendum veport, also
dated August 1995, Appendix A shows LDRC’s and thé Branch’s estimated
sumaries of earmings at present, requested, and adopted rates for the test
year. Appendix A also shows differences in operating revenues, operating
expenses, and rate hase.




Resolution W-3948
IDRSIC/DR Aly/RUT/LAR: 313

LDRWC was informed of the Branch’s differing views of revenves,

rate hase and stated that it disagreed with the Branch’s findings.
discussions between IDRWC and the Branch, both agreed to the summary of
eamings as shown in the colum headed "Adopted Rates",

as indicated above, LDRMC did not submit a rate base figure, ‘The Branch
récreated IDRWC’s plant acoounts and established the following valués for the
plant acoounts. ‘The Branch reoamends that they be used in the preparation of
LDRWC?s 1995 Anmual Report.

Acoount 301 - Intargible Plant $ 0
303 - Iand 15,989
304 - Structures 0
307 - Wells 0
311 - Pumping Equipmen 14,509
317 - Other Water Souroe Plant -~ 149
320 -~ Watér Treatment Plant - 400
330 — Reservoirs, Tanks & Sandpipes 49,958
33 - Water Mains 150,118
333 - Seérvices & Meter Installations 3,305
334 - Metérs 12,434
335 - Hydrants 1,980
339 - Other Equipment 41,684
340 - Office Purniture and Equipment 0
341 - Transportation Equiprent

0
TOTAL $290,526

IORC has also requested main replacements of $54,330 for 1995 and 1996. ‘The.
Branch conaurs; however, it récaménds that ILDRWC be authorizéd to file for a
rate base offset when the mains have been campleted amd are in full opemtion,
rather than include these amounts in rates.

Without a rate base, IDRWC ocould not establish a xrate of retum. The Branch

made its own ‘estimate of a rate of returnm and has included it in Appendix A.
'Ihes-.mmaxyofeamings in Appendix A shows a loss at présent rates and a
14.25% rate of return at the Branch’s recammended rates. This rate of retum
is the midpoint of the 14.00% to 14.5% stardard rate of return range
recamended by the Finance Brarch of the Comdssion Advisory and Compliance
Division for Class D water utilities.

IDRWC files Annual Reports regularly and there are no outstanding Comission

orders requiring improvements. IDRWC has not filéd updated tariffs for its

Title Page, Prelmdm:y Statement (both pages), Rule Nos. 10, 20 and 21 and
Form 3. IDRWC’s service area map is also out of date and should be updated.

IDRAC’s filed tariffs currently contain four rate schedules: No. 1, General
Metered Service, No. 2, General Flat Rate Service, No. 3L, Irrigation service,
and No. 4, Metered Service for Resale Purposes. CQurrent rate des;.gn policy as
set by Decision 92-03-093 allows the utility to recover up to 100% of its
fixed costs through the sexrvice charges. In this case, however, adherence to
that policy would result in the majority of customérs receiving incréases in
the service charg% in excess of 100%; therefore, the service charges were
increase by approximately 45.5%.




Resolution W-3948
IDENC/DR Al/RUT/LIR: IS

IDRAC also requested authority to implement a voluntary water conservation
program. Since IDRWC Is located in a desert area, the Branch condurs.

Subsequent to the mailing of the proposed rate increase notice, IDRWC
requested authorization for the following:

Construction Hook-up Fees
Reconnection Charges
Iate Payment Charges
Retumed Check Charges

Because of thé late date of these requests, the Branch issued an addendum
report following its investigation of these issues. The Branch discovered
that IDRWC’s current rules for construction hook-up feés and reoonnection .
charges are consistent with those of the water industry} therefore, the Branch
recammends that theése requésts be denied. The Branch recommends that a late
charge of 1.5% of the delinguent balance with a minimum charge of $1.00 be
authorized on a temporary basis until the next general raté case. The Branch
also recamends that a charge of $5.00 for returned checks be authorized.

The rateés proposed by thé Branch are included herein as Appendix B.

At the Branch’s recomended ratés shown in Appendix B, the monthly bill for an
average metered customer us 37 Ccf of water will increase from $32.50 to

to $47.36 or 45,73, A comparison of customer bills at present and recommended

rates is shown in Appendix C. 7Theé adopted quantities and tax calculations are
shown in Appendix D.

NOTICE AND PROTESTS -

A noticeé of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each custarer on

July 14; 1995. The Branch receivéd one letter protesting the rate increase,
The Camission’s Consumer Affairs Branch has received no camplaints from
August 1, 1994 to August 4, 1995,

A public meeting was held on Mornday, August 7, 1995, at the Crystalaire
Country Club located in the IDRWC service area. The Branch'’s representative
explainéd Camission rate sett procedurés and the utility’s representative
explainrinedithe need for the rate tzase. About 60 cmilrs;aners attended the
reeting with théir primary concern being the rates be proposed LDRSYC.
The custamers believed that the rates proposed by LDRWC would genetrzte more
reverme than was belng requestéd; however, it was explained that the final
rates will be designed by the Branch. Other caments were general in mature
and dealt with the expenses of the utility.

FINDINGS AND OONCIISIONS

1. ‘The Branch’s recammended sumary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable
anmd should be adopted.




Resolution W-3948
1DERC/OR AL/RUT/IAR: j1]

" 2. The rates recammended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should
be adopted.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's recormendations
are reasonable and should bé adopted. ,

4. The rate increase authorized herein is justified and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable.

5. LIDRWC should be authorized to file an advice letter(s) réquesting recovery
of the costs of the mainline replacements afteér they have beén completed and
in full operation. Such réplaceménts should be limited to $54,330.

6. LDRWC should bé orderéd to adjust its plant acoounts to reflect the
Branch’s récommended plant figures, deépreciation reserve figure and the

depreciation rate and use these figures in preparing its 1935 Annual Report.
7. 1DEC should be authorized to file a water conservation plan. Should
mandatory consexrvation and rationing be néeded, IDRIC should be authorized to
implement mandatory measures in acoordance with thé former Rule 14.1. :

8. IDRWC should be ordered to file updatéd Title Page, Preliminary Statement
(both pages), Séxrvice Area Map, Rule Nos. 10, 20, and 21, and Form 3.

8, IDRWC’s request for a modified construction hook-up fee should be denied.
10. IDRWC!s request for modified reoonnection charges should bé denied.

11. IDEAC should be authorized to establish a late payment charge of 1.5% of a
customer’s delinguent balance, or a $1.00 minimum, on a temporary basis.

12. IDRWC should be authorized to add a return check charge of $5.00 to its
tariffs.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 454 for Llano del
Rio Water Campany to file an advice letter incorporating the summary of
earmnings and the revised schédules attached to this resolution as Appendices A
and B respectively, and concurrently to cancel its presently effective rate
Schedulé Nos. 1 (General Metered se::vice)i 2 (Generxal Flat Rate Service), 3L

(Irrigation sexrvice), and 4 (Metexed Service for Resalé Purposes). Its filing
shall comply with Gereral Ordér 96-A, The effective date of the révised
schedules shall be five days after the date of its filing. :

2, ILlano del Rio Water Campany is authorized to file an advice letter(s) to
request recovery of thé costs of the mainline replacements after they have
been ocampleted and are in full operation. The cost of the replacements are
limited to $54,330. - :

3. LDRWC shall utilizé the Branch’s plant acoount, depreciation reserve, and
depreciation rate in preparing its 1995 Anrmial Report.




Resolution W-3948
IDRWC/DR Al/RUT/LIR: 1)

4, IDRWC is authorized to file a water oconsexrvation plan. Should mandatory
consexrvation and rationing be needead, Lland del Rio Water Corpany is
authorized to implement mandatory méasures in aocordance with the former
Rule 14.1.,

5. Within 60 days of the effective date of this resolution, Llano del Rio
Water Campany shall filée updated Title Page, Preliminary Statement (both
pages), Service Area Map, tariff Rule Nos. 10, 20, and 21 and Form 3,

6. Lland del Rio Water Campany’s request for a modified Construction Hook-Up
Fee is dénied.

7. ILlano del Rio Water Campany’s request for modified Reconnection Charges is
denied.
8. Llano dél Rio Water Campany is authdrized to establish a Laté Payment

Charge of 1.5% of a custamer’s delinguent balance or a $1.00 ninimm on a
temporary basis. .

9. Lland dél Rio Water Company shall maintain a monthly log of the mumber of
austanérs subject to the late charge and thé amount oollected fram each
custamér, - The 1og shall bé presentéd to the Branch when Ilano del Rio Water
Company files its next genheral rate case.

10. Llano. del Rio Water Gompany is authorized to add a Return Check tharge of
$5.00 to its tariffs.

11. This resolution is effective today.

I cértify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Gomission
at {ts r ar meeting on Octcber 18, 1995. The following Commissioners

approved 1it:

WESLEY M. FRANKLIN
Acting Executive birvector

DANIEL W, FESSIER
- Président
P. GREGORY OONION
JESSIE J. maﬂ", Jr.
HENRY M. DUQUE
JOSIAH I.. NEEFER
Camlssi




Resolution W-3948 513
LERNC/DR AL H
/ /RUT/LIR A
TIANO DEL: RIO WATER COMPANY

SIMMARY OF EARNINGS

T 1993 Test Year 1 1995'1&:t¥ear T 1995
t Utility Bstimated 3 Staff BEstimated : Test Year

:Prwmtzaeq.:estedzl’reaa'rt tRequested:  Adopted
Ttem t Rates 13 t Rates ¢ Rates : Rates

OPERATING REVENUES , o
Metered $ 62000 $ 77000 § 62070 $103300 S 90470
Flat 800 1000 540 710 790
Irrigation 27000 37000 22500 36000 32610
Resale 0 0 6780 9600 9830
TOT. OPER. Rs.vmnas 89800 115000 91890 149610 133700

OPERATING RXPENSES N »
Purchaséd Water o 0 4150 4150 - 4150
Purchaséd Power \ 21647 21647 21920 21920 21920
other Volume Relatéd 8287 = 12287 9850 9850 9850
Erployée Labor 14618 14618 o 0 0
Materials - 5825 5285 5410 ° = 5410 5410
Contract Work 25738 . 15738 30190 30190 30190

rtation 6638 6638 9240 9240 9240

Other' Plant Maint. 0 0 3340 3340 3340
office Salaries 6164 6164 0 0
it Salaries 6209 6209 0 0

Employee Pen. & Bén. 0 ) 0 0
Uncollectibles 0 0 0 0
Off. Sexrv. & Rentals 1939 1939 2100 2100
Off. Suppl: & Exps. 1509 1509 1890 1890
Professional Services 252 252 510 510
. 5042° 5042 5040 )AC 5040

0 0 0 0

1728 1728 1650 50 1650

105596 99056 95290 . 95280

Depreciation Expense 12440 124340 8840 8840
Taxes Other Than Inoome 654 654 1870 . 2150
Inocome TaX 800 800 800 . 6280
TOTAL DETUCTIONS 119490 112950 106800 112560

NET REVENUE (296%0) (2050)  (14910) 21140

RATE BASE
Average Plant N.A.
Avg. Depreciation Res. N.A.
NET' PLANT : N.A.

Less: Advances N.A.

' Oontributions N.A.
Plusé " Working Cash N.A,

Matls., & Suppl. N.A,

‘TOTAL, RATE BASE N.A.

293030 293030
153070 153070
139960 139960

-
.

0 o
0 , 0

7870 7870 7870
500 500 500
148330 148330 148330

(Loss) - 22,5% 14.25%

Z ZALZZ ZZZ
» MyP>» B

. | RATE OF RETURN N.A.




Resolution W-3948
IDRAC/Dr AT/RUT/LIOR: 1)

APPENDIX B
{Page 1 of 4)

LIANO DEL RIO WATER OCMPANY
Schadule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water sexvice with the exception of
irrigation sexvice and metéred service for resale purposes.

.
An area camprising approximately 1,250 acrés located in pcfti_ors '
of Sections 4, 5, amd 6, T.4 N., and Sections 31 and 32, T.5N.;
all in R.9W., S. B. B. & M., and vicinity, near Llano, Los
Angeles County.

RATES
Quantity Rates

Allwater,mrloom.fto .;Qoll.i.l.iﬂOllllllI.l $0.73

Service Charge

For 5/8X3/4—indln'éber us;ntiiau.i-ualoo'ocnis-.- $13.50
For 3/4—im1mtef bniot‘-‘niiio.f‘iu.ootlono 15.%
For l-mmter tibtssestasrebenscasersnss 20.35
I-‘Or 1—1/2"mmter tablstentabintnsasnenibnsnnse 27-20
For Z—ind'lmter ass s dsssstiinssnberssaaas 36-40

The Sérvice (harge is a readiness-to-serveé charge vhich
is applicable to all metered service and to which is to
be added thé monthly charge ourputed at the Quantity
Rates.

SPECTAL OCNDITIONS

1. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on
Schedule No. UF.




Resolution W-3948 .
LDRAC/Dr Al/RUT/IIR1§13

APPENDIX B
(Page 2 of 4)

LIANO DEl, RIO WATER OQMPANY

Schedule No., 2
GERMNERAL FIAT RATE SEXVICH

Applicable to all flat rate water serxvice.

TERRTTORY
An area comprising approximately 1,250 acrés located in portions
of Sections 4, 5, and 6, T.4 N., and Sectiéns 31 and 32, T.5N.,

all in R.9W., S. B. B. & M., and vicinity, near Ilano, Los
Argeles County. .

RATES

" Per Service Oonnection

Per Month

Crystalaire Country Club drinking _
fwntain,mrfw’\tain Ssaansstbbaintvarsdad $32.90

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. All service not oovéred by the above classification shall be
furnished only on a metéred basis.

2. Meters shall be installed if either utility or customer so chooses
for abové classifications, in vhich event service thereafter shall
be f\innished only on the basis of Schedule No. 1, General Metered
Service.

3. All bills are subject to the reirburserment fee set forth on
Sd’mule NO. UFO

(D)

(N)
(N)

(D)




Resolution W-3948
IDEWC/Dr AL/RUT/LTR! 1)

APPENDIX B
(Page 3 of 4)

1LIANO DEL RIO WATER OQMPANY

Schedale No. 306
JRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICARILITY

Applicable to untreated gravity water sexrvice furnished to the
Crystalaire Oountry Club,

TERRTTORY

An area comprising approximately 1,250 acres located in portions of
Sections 4, 5, ard 6, T.4 N., and Sections 31 and 32, T.5N., all in
R.9W., S. B. B. & M., amd vicinity, near ILlano, Los Angeles County.

RATES

Per Year

Filst 75‘0 acre.f%t n-ln.o..rtist-!io‘lri.bstlvn $32,610.00
Over 750 acrée-feet, per acré-foot.iisiceceaes $ 65.50

SPECIAL QONDITIONS

1. This schédule is available only upon writtén agreement, a copy
of which agreement is on file with the Public Utilities Comission,
and all terms and oconditions contained in said agreement arve by
reference included herein.

A monthly charge of $2,717.50, 1/12 of the initial charge per year,
will be due and payablé on the first day of éach month.

for deliveries in excess of 750 acré-feet during the yearly period
may be billed monthly or anmially at the option of the utility.

In the event of a water shortage prévents the utility frém making
750 acre-feet suitably available during the year, the initial charge
will be reduced by an amount equal to the difference between

750 acre-feet and the quantity in acre-feet actually delivered times
$43.65 per acre-foot and refunds will be made accordingly.

all bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on
Schedule No. UF.




Resolution W-3948
IDRC/Dr Al/RUT/LAR 1)

APPENDIX B
(Page 4 of 4)

LIANO DEL RIO WATER OQMPANY
Schedule No. 4-

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to metered water service furnished for resale puzpos&s to "“water
purveyors" as hereinafter defined.

TERRTTORY

An area oomprising approximately 1,250 acrés located in portions of
Sections, 4, 5, and 6, T.4 N, and 'sections 31 and 32, 7.5 N., all in
RO W., S. B, B, & M., and vicinity, pear Llano, los Angeles County.
RATES
Per Meter
Per Month

Quantity Rate:
Foreadlacre—fwt tsesierstesassstsssbndesn $87-00

LDEFINITION

As used in this schedule, "water purveyor™ means a public district
whose principal function is the sale of water to retail customers,
water prlic utility, a city water department, or a mutual water

COmpPATY .
SPECTAL, QONDITICNS

1. Servicéurﬁert}ﬂssd}edulewillbénade only when, and as long
as, inthéjudgmentoftheboanlofdirectorsorthegeneral
of the company, the campany has water available for such
service without interferinq with its ability to provide servme to
all other custamers under other schedules.

The oost of any special connéction or other facilities necessary to
make possible the delivery of water pursuant to this schedule shall
be paid by such water purveyor, in addition to the charge specified
in this schedule,

The water supplied under this schedule shall be delivered at
available pressures.

All bills arve subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on
Schedule No. UF.




Resolution W-3948 .
1D8C/Dr Aly/RUT/IAR31]
AVPENDIX C
11ANO DEL RIO WATER QOMPANY
cd-{PARISON OF RATES - 1995 TEST YFAR

Per Sexvice Oonnection Per Month

Seéxvice Chaxge:

For 5/8 ¥ 3/4-inch meter (.iis § 9.30
For 3/4 ~inch meter AR 10.30
For l-l.rdl mter X ERRY 14.%
For 1 lfz-irdl mte—r . .‘l [ ] 18.70
For z—m mter sen b 25000

Quantity Rates:
All lm' mr 100 Q-l. ftl l.‘t.i $ 0.50 $ 0‘73 46.0%

gelibnthly bill camparison for a custamer with a 1-inch meter is shown
ow? )

100 cu. ft, Bills Bills Incréase Increase

0 - $14.00 $20.35 $ 6.35 45,4%
5 16.50 24,00 7.50 45.5
10 19.00 - 27,65 8.65 45.5
20 24.00 34,95 10.95 45.6
30 29.00 42,25 13,25 45,7
32.50 47,36 14.86 45,7
34.00 49,55 15.55 45.7




Resolution W-3948 .
IDRNC/Dr ATYRUT/IARE )]

APPENDIX D
(Page 1 of 2)
LIANO DEL RIO WATER OOMPANY

ADOPTED QUANTITIES - 1995 Test Year

Federal Tax Ratet 15.0%
Pepreciation Rate: - 3,19%

Expenses

1. mrdnasedmeer'

Southemn Califormia Edison
Rate Schédule
Effective Date of Schedule

A

L-AI mmty 'Iax
State Tak
Total Purchased Power

2. Ad Valorem Taxest ' $1,270
Tax Rate 1,0080340%

3. Water Testing (in contract work) $2,026

Service connections:

Metered
5/8 p.d 3/4"11‘(3’1 tattesibinatstr ittt

3/4"1“1 lll.lli.i.ill“‘l.’ﬁl..‘l...

1-inch YRR R M

1 1/2"i.rdl L N I N N R N A A S I I N A I S R N N N )
2-inch

Ve bt sssin b et e a2 hshys

Flat - 2
Irrigation - 1
Resale - 1

Metered Water Sales Used To Design Rates:

72,709 Cof - Metered Qustomers
_ . 655 AF ~ Irrigation Qustomers
' . 113 AF - Resale Custcamers




Resolution W-3948
IDRRC/TR AL/RUT/LORI1)

APPENDIX D
(Page 2 Of 2)

LIANO DEL RIO WATER OGMPANY

ADOPTED TAX CALCUIATIONS -~ 1935 Test Year

State
‘Tax

$133,700

95,290

= ¢ ' 2,150
Depreciation Expense _ 8,840
Intexrest 0
Taxablé Income for State Tax $27,420
State Tax (@ 9.3%) 2,550

Taxable Inoome for FIT 524,870
Féderal Income Tax (@ 15%) , $ 3,730

Total Incame Tax $ 6,280




